
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
The Staff of the Missouri Public Service ) 
Commission,  ) 
  ) 
 Complainant, ) 
  ) Case No. WC-2016- 
 v.  ) 
  ) 
Smithview H2O Company ) 
John Kuhle  ) 
820 E. County Line, ) 
Clark, MO 65243, ) 
  ) 
John Kuhle,   ) 
802 E. County Line,  ) 
Clark, MO 65243 ) 
   ) 
 and  ) 
   ) 
Kuhle H20 LLC ) 
John Kuhle  ) 
802 E. County Line, ) 
Clark, MO 65243, ) 
   ) 
 Respondents. ) 
 
 

COMPLAINT 
 

 COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission,  

through the undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Section 386.390 RSMo (2000)1  

and 4 CSR 240-2.070(1), files this Complaint with the Missouri Public Service 

Commission against Respondents, Smithview H2O Company, John Kuhle, and Kuhle 

H20 LLC, for violation of the Commission’s statutes and rules relating to the filing of 

annual reports, payment of annual assessments, provision of safe and adequate 

                                                 
1 All statutory references are to RSMo 2000, as currently supplemented. 



services, and provision of unauthorized services.  In support of its Complaint, Staff 

respectfully states the following: 

Introduction 

1. This matter concerns Respondents failure to timely file an annual report as 

required by Section 393.140(6), RSMo and Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.640; failure 

to pay its annual Public Service Commission Assessment, failure to provide safe and 

adequate service, and provision of utility services without authorization. 

Parties 

2. Complainant is the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, 

acting through the Staff Counsel’s Office as authorized by Commission  

Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1). 

3. Respondent Smithview H2O Company is a Missouri corporation not in 

good standing.  Respondent’s official representative, as listed in EFIS, is John Kuhle, 

820 E. County Line, Clark, Missouri 65243. Respondent’s registered agent, as listed on 

the Secretary of State’s website, is Robert Smith, 7491 Highway VV,  

Columbia, Missouri 65202.  This Commission granted Respondent a Certificate of 

Convenience and Necessity (“CCN”) authorizing the Company to provide water service 

to the public for gain on April 12, 1973, in Case No. 17652, and its most recent tariff 

sheet revisions became effective on May 27, 2011, in WN-2011-0353.  Pursuant to that 

CCN, Respondent provides water service to approximately 105 residential customers in 

Boone County, Missouri. 

4. Respondent John Kuhle on information and belief is the owner or operator 

of Respondent Smithview H2O Company and is responsible for that Respondent’s 



failure to file annual reports, pay annual assessments, and to provide safe and 

adequate service. 

5. Respondent Kuhle H20 LLC is a Missouri limited liability company in good 

standing, formed on October 16, 2014, for the purpose of water company management.  

Its registered agent is John J. Kuhle, 802 East County Line, Clark, MO 65243. 

General Allegations 

6. Respondents Smithview H2O Company, John Kuhle, and Kuhle H20 LLC, 

or some of them, own, control and manage water sources and other plant and 

infrastructure by which they sell water to the public for gain and are therefore a “water 

corporation” as defined by § 386.020(59), RSMo and a “public utility” as defined by 

§ 386.020(43), RSMo, and thus are subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission 

pursuant to § 386.250(3), RSMo. 

7. Section 386.390.1, RSMo authorizes the Commission to entertain a 

complaint “setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any…public 

utility…in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule, or 

order or decision of the commission.” 

8. Section 386.600, RSMo provides, “an action to recover a penalty…under 

this chapter or to enforce the powers of the commission under this or any other law may 

be brought in any circuit court in this state in the name of the state of Missouri and shall 

be commenced and prosecuted to final judgment by the general counsel to  

the commission.” 



COUNT ONE 

Respondents failed to submit Smithview’s 2014 annual report 

9. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations 

set out in Paragraphs 1 through 8, above. 

10. Section 393.140(6), RSMo requires every water corporation to file with the 

Commission an annual report, and Rule 4 CSR 240-3.640(1) requires the annual report 

to be filed with the Commission on or before April 15 of each year. 

11. Respondents did not file Smithview’s 2014 annual report by  

April 15, 2015. 

12. On July 8, 2015, Staff mailed a letter to the Company notifying 

Respondents that the Commission had not received the Company’s 2014 annual report 

and that the Respondents would be subject to legal action if the Company did not file its 

2014 annual report by August 8, 2015. 

13. As of the date of this filing, Respondents have failed, omitted, or neglected 

to file Smithview’s calendar year 2014 annual report. 

14. Section 393.140(6), RSMo states, “[a]ny such person or corporation which 

shall neglect to make any such report or which shall fail to correct any such report within 

the time prescribed by the commission shall be liable to a penalty of one hundred 

dollars and an additional penalty of one hundred dollars for each day after the 

prescribed time for which it shall neglect to file or correct the same…” 

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests the Commission give notice to the 

Respondents as required by law and, after the opportunity for hearing, issue an order 

for Count One that finds the Respondents failed, omitted, or neglected to file an annual 



report for 2014 and authorizes the General Counsel’s Office to bring a penalty action 

against the Respondents in circuit court as provided in Sections 386.600 and 

393.140(6), RSMo. 

COUNT TWO 
 

Respondents failed to pay Smithview’s fiscal year 2015 assessment 

15. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the 

allegations set out in Paragraphs 1 through 14, above. 

16. Section 386.370.5 RSMo provides:  

In order to enable the commission to make the allocations and 
assessments herein provided for, each public utility subject to the 
jurisdiction of the commission…shall file…on or before March thirty-
first of each year, a statement under oath showing its gross intrastate 
operating revenues for the preceding calendar year, and if any public 
utility shall fail to file such statement within the time aforesaid the 
commission shall estimate such revenue which estimate shall be binding 
on such public utility for the purpose of this section. 

 
17. Respondents did not file Smithview’s 2013 Statement of Revenue with 

the Commission and thus its revenue was estimated. 

18. Section 386.370.2 RSMo, states:  

The Commission shall allocate to each group of public utilities the gross 
intrastate operating revenues of such group during the preceding calendar 
year. The Commission shall then assess the amount allocated to each 
public utility in proportion to their respective gross intrastate operating 
revenues during the preceding calendar year. 
 
19. On June 25, 2014, the Commission, in Case No. AO-2014-0359, issued 

its Assessment  Order  for  Fiscal  Year  2015  (Assessment  Order)  pursuant  to  

Section 386.370 RSMo.  The   Assessment   Order   fixed   the   amount   allocated   to   

public   water and sewer corporations at $ 2,614,218. 



20. Section  408.020  allows  "creditors  to  receive  interest  at  the  rate  of  

nine percent  per  annum,  when  no  other  rate  is  agreed  upon….on  accounts  after  

they become due and demand of payment is made[,]" and Complainant is statutorily 

entitled to prejudgment interest on Smithview’s delinquent assessment amount. 

21. On  June 26,  2014,  the  Commission's  Budget  and  Fiscal  Services  

sent Respondents notice stating that $284.40 was due to keep Smithview’s account in 

good standing.  

22. On November 14, 2014, the Commission’s Budget and Fiscal Services 

sent Respondents notice that the October 15 quarterly payment amount of $142.20 

needed to be received by December 15, 2014 to keep Smithview’s account in  

good standing. 

23. On May 7, 2015, the Commission sent Respondents notice that $284.40 

was due to keep Smithview’s account in good standing. 

24. As of the date of this filing, Respondents have failed, omitted, or 

neglected to pay $284.40 of Smithview’s total fiscal year 2015 assessment.   

25. Section 386.570.1 RSMo provides that, 

Any…public utility which violates or fails to comply with 
any…law, or  which  fails  to  comply  with  any  order,  decision,  
decree,  rule direction, demand or requirement, or any part or 
provision thereof, of the commission in a case in which a penalty 
has not herein been provided for such…public utility, is subject 
to a penalty of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than 
two thousand dollars for each offense. 
 

26. Section 386.570.2, RSMo, provides that “…in case of a continuing 

violation each day’s continuance thereof shall be and be deemed to be a separate and 

distinct offense.” 



 WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully requests the Commission give notice to 

the Respondents as required by law and, after the opportunity for hearing, issue an 

order for Count Two that finds the Respondents have failed to pay the fiscal year 

2015 assessment and authorizes the General Counsel’s Office to bring a penalty 

action against the Respondents in circuit court as provided in §§ 386.600, 386.370, 

and 386.570, RSMo., for the collection of the assessment, penalties, and interest on 

the assessment amount. 

COUNT THREE 

Unauthorized Operation of a Public Water Utility 

27. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations 

set out in Paragraphs 1 through 26, above. 

28. On information and belief, Staff states that Respondent Kuhle H20 LLC is 

operating an unauthorized water utility that provides water service to the  

Smithview H2O service territory.  Attached hereto as Appendix A and  

incorporated herein by reference is a bill for water services issued by  

Respondent Kuhle H20 LLC, and attached as Appendix B are items of 

correspondence whereby Respondent Kuhle H20 LLC held itself out to the public as a 

provider of water services formerly provided by Respondent Smithview H2O.   

29. Although Respondent Smithview has been administratively dissolved, it 

continues in existence.  Respondents have not filed anything with the Commission 

regarding any asset transfer or name change, but are now providing water services to 

the public for gain under the name Kuhle H20 using Smithview’s plant  

and infrastructure. 



30. On December 3, 2015, Staff spoke with a customer within Smithview’s 

service territory who indicated that she received a bill from “Kuhles H2O” and that her 

payment was returned.  She also indicated that the phone number to the utility has 

been disconnected.  During that conversation, the customer said she received a letter2 

earlier this year stating that water service would be changing over to the Kuhle 

company.  The customer sent Staff a copy of a bill dated August 22, 2015, a redacted 

copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A.  The bill suggests a connection with 

Smithview H2O Company. 

31. Kuhles H2O is not registered in EFIS and does not have a Certficate of 

Convenience and Necessity from the Missouri Public Service Commission authorizing 

it to provide water service to the public for gain. 

32. Section 386.020(59), RSMo., defines “water corporation” to include 

“every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, 

partnership and person, their lessees, trustees, or receivers…owning, operating, 

controlling or managing any plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power 

station, distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain  

any water[.]” 

33. Pursuant to § 386.020(43), RSMo., a water corporation is a public utility 

and is subject to the jurisdiction, control, and regulation of this Commission. 

34. Section 393.170.2, RSMo., provides in pertinent part, “[n]o such 

corporation shall exercise any right or privilege under any franchise hereafter granted, 

or under any franchise heretofore granted but not heretofore actually 

                                                 
2 Appendix B 



exercised…without first having obtained the permission and approval of  

the commission.” 

35. Missouri courts have held that entities act as public utilities when they 

sell water to the public for compensation and have undertaken the responsibility to 

provide water service to all members of the public within their capability.3 

36. By the conduct described above, Respondents Kuhle H20 LLC and John 

Kuhle have acted as a water corporation and a public utility within the intendments of § 

386.020, RSMo., and have sold water to the public for compensation and have 

undertaken the responsibility to provide water service to all members of the public 

within his capability. 

37. By the conduct described above, Respondent Kuhle H20 LLC has 

violated § 393.170.2, RSMo., which forbids any corporation from acting as a public 

utility without prior authorization from the Commission in the form of a certificate of 

convenience and necessity.  

 WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give due notice to the 

Respondents and, after hearing, determine that Respondents have violated Missouri 

statutes as set out above, and thereupon authorize its General Counsel to seek in 

Circuit Court the penalties allowed by law; and grant such other and further relief as is 

just in the circumstances. 

                                                 
3 Hurricane Deck Holding Co. v. Public Service Commission, 289 S.W.3d 260, 264-5 (Mo. App., W.D. 
2009); Osage Water Co. v. Miller County Water Authority, Inc., 950 S.W.2d 569, 573-5 (Mo. App., 
S.D. 1997). 



COUNT FOUR 

Respondents failed to provide safe and adequate service 

38. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations 

set out in Paragraphs 1 through 37, above. 

39. Section 393.130.1, RSMo requires every water corporation to “furnish 

and provide such service instrumentalities and facilities as shall be safe and adequate 

and in all respects just and reasonable.”  Staff has concerns about Respondent’s 

ability to continue providing safe and adequate service.   

40. Rule 4 CSR 240-10.030, (32) and (33), require water utilities to conform 

to Missouri Department of Health standards,4 to treat and filter the water, and to 

periodically conduct bacteriological analyses. 

41. On December 4, DNR contacted Staff and stated that the agency has 

worked several complaints at the Smithview H2O/Kuhle H20 facility and has 

encountered problems getting samples collected and keeping the system disinfected.  

The DNR representative also indicated the system is delinquent in paying laboratory 

and primacy fees, and the owner – Respondent Kuhle -- has been unresponsive. 

42. On December 4, 2015, Staff was apprised of Respondents’ potential 

financial instability, evidenced in the article attached as Appendix C and incorporated 

herein by reference.   

43. Section 393.140, RSMo gives the Commission authority to, among other 

things, supervise water corporations, investigate and ascertain the quality of water 

                                                 
4 These rules pre-date the creation of DNR, which now regulates water safety standards. 



supplied, and “order such reasonable improvements as will best promote the public 

interest, preserve the public health and protect those using such…water…” 

44. On August 28, 2013, Respondent was administratively dissolved for 

failure to file its annual registration report with the Missouri Secretary of State.5 

45. Section 351.486.3, RSMo provides, 

A corporation administratively dissolved continues its corporate 
existence but may not carry on any business except that necessary 
to wind up and liquidate its business and affairs under section 
351.476 and notify claimants under sections 351.478 and 351.482, 
and any officer or director who conducts business on behalf of a 
corporation so dissolved except as provided in this section shall be 
personally liable for any obligation so incurred.  

 
46. Section 351.486.4 provides, “The administrative dissolution of a 

corporation does not terminate the authority of its registered agent.” 

47. Section 393.140, RSMo gives the Commission authority to, among other 

things, supervise water corporations, investigate and ascertain the quality of water 

supplied, and “order such reasonable improvements as will best promote the public 

interest, preserve the public health and protect those using such…water…” 

WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully requests the Commission give notice to the 

Respondents as required by law and, after the opportunity for hearing, issue an order 

for Count Four that finds the Respondents have failed to provide safe and adequate 

service, directs the immediate correction of the deficiencies set out above, and 

authorizes the General Counsel’s Office to bring a penalty action against the 

Respondent in circuit court as provided in §§ 386.600, 393.130, and 393.140 RSMo. 

 

                                                 
5 Document is available at https://bsd.sos.mo.gov/BusinessEntity/BusinessEntityDetail. 



Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Marcella L Mueth 
Assistant Staff Counsel 
Attorney for the Staff of the 
Missouri Bar No. 66098 
 
Attorney for the Staff of the 
Public Service Commission 
P. O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
(573) 751-4140 (Telephone) 
(573) 751-9265 (Fax) 
Marcella.Mueth@psc.mo.gov 
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